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MEMORANDUM 
PUBLIC WORKS-REAL PROPERTY SERVICES 

Date: February 12, 2016 

From: Neil J. Konigsberg, Manager l \ ~ 
Real Property Services/PW A tJ 

Below are our responses to questions from Supervisor Miller·s office regarding the acquisition 
of approximately 326.48 acres of Floodprone land from RB Land, LLC by the Regional Flood 
Control District. 

1. Question: Page 7 of the appraisal states the site is not currently listed for sale. It is, 
however, listed online as a land investment project of 80 acres of developable land with the 
remainder as mitigation land. http://www.randallmartin.com/portfolio/#markerl 0 My 
understanding of FLAP is that the property owner must request we purchase their land. Since 
they turned down our $650K offer in 2011 , is there an underlying reason that they are 
approaching us now to acquire the land? Environmental issues? 

Answer: The property is not listed for sale. The owner of the property is RB Land, 
LLC. The sole member of the LLC is Randy Bury. Rand Bury is the President of Randall 
Martin, a land investment company that lists its current projects on its website. There is no 
broker, no listing with a broker, and no listed sales price. 

The closing of the acquisition is subject to receiving a satisfactory phase I, which the 
County has ordered. A draft has been received, and it reveals no REC (recognized 
environmental condition), HREC (historically recognized environmental condition) or CREC 
(controlled reC0!,7Jlized environmental condition) in connection with the subject property. 

With respect to the Seller's reasons for wanting to sell now, we know that the Seller is 
anxious to close quickly so that it can liquidate the property. We do not know to what use the 
Seller intends to put the funds generated from the sale. 

2. Question: The appraiser cautions that this is not intended to stand alone as an appraisal 
report; that the appraisal she prepared on 12/28111 should be included & made a part of this 
appraisal. Can we get a copy of it? 

Answer: we have provided a copy of the prior appraisal. However, the most recent 
appraisal is a complete appraisal. 



3. Question: Have the $10,054.81 in delinquent taxes through 6/30115 been paid? lfnot, 
how will they be addressed? 

Answer: according to the Treasurer' s records the 2015 taxes have been paid in full. To 
the extent they were not paid, they would have been paid by the Seller at Closing. There will be 
no 2016 taxes due. 

4. Question: Why are Exhibits C, D & E not completed? 

Answer: The contract provides in section 4 that there are no wells or underground 
improvements. Exhibits C & Dare only completed ifthere are wells or underground 
improvements. Exhibit Eis intended only as a form of deed, per section 7.3. l of the contract. 
We include a form of deed so that we do not have to negotiate the terms of any recorded 
instruments at closing. 

6. Question: ls the FEMA Map #04019C1020L dated 6/16/11 reflective of the FEMA 
floodplain mapping review/ratings conducted that year? 

Answer: The FEMA Special Flood Hazard Area was originally delineated with the first 
set of Flood Insurance Rate Maps in 1983, and have remained as originally delineated. 
Periodically FEMA re-prints the Flood Insurance Rate Maps to clean up any map changes that 
have occurred. The 6116111 date is the last re-printing of the map. No changes occurred in this 
location as a result of the re-printing. It remains a high hazard area. 


















































